

EDART REFRESH UPDATE

- eDART Browserless Refresh completed in eDART Training and Production
 - o Legacy Browserless in Production retirement date Q4/2023 see <u>Browserless User Guide</u> for more information
- eDART Account Migration to Account Manager Project
 - eDART account migration period begun open until 12/13/2023
 - PKI Certificates now required for all browserless communications
 - New PJM CLI jar file <u>Version 1.5.5</u>: for use with Single Sign-On (SSO) see link below to 6/14/2023 eDART XML Forum
 - SUMA not to be enabled for eDART in Account Manager. CDW functionality may be able to reduce need for multiple accounts

RELEASES

Recent Release (Train 7/19/2023, Prod 7/24/023):

- Account Migration Enhancements
 - Company Distributed Workflow (CDW) Member-Agent functionality for browserless interface
 - Functionality for CAM to Submit Additional User Requests in eDART now available
 - o eDART accounts clean-up to prevent duplicates:
 - '_old' added to accounts with duplicate usernames in Revoked Access status or not recently used
 - Accounts that have not been used since 2014 revoked
- See eDART Release Notes for additional detail

Future Release:

- Enhancements to TERM application in response to FERC Order 881 (Q4/2023)
 - Special eDART Forum FERC Order 881 (5/8/2023) (Presentation)
 - eDART project underway Compliance due July 2025
 - 2023 Deliverables:
 - Functionality to submit and view ratings lookup tables
 - Functionality to manage AAR exceptions and TO Methodology
 - > AAR Seasonal rating functionality
 - ➤ Ability to pull ratings for the Operations Time Horizon for all eDART users
 - > Enhancements available in Train only
 - CLI to support current and new functionality
 - UI updated to reflect new functionality
- High Level Timeline:
 - Q4/2023 Enable TO Inputs to eDART Train via UI, XML Input
 - o Q3/2024-mid-2025 Enable Ratings Reports from Train
 - Mid-June 2025 eDART Prod Release



Other Discussion Topics

- Companies interested in providing Dynamic Line Ratings should contact DLR team (<u>DynamicLineRatingsTm@pjm.com</u>)
- Companies interested in using the CDW functionality should contact the eDART team for demo and set up requirements

REFERENCE

- Migration to Account Manager FAQ
- Migration to Account Manager Guide
- Presentation, 6/14/2023 eDART XML Forum
- Presentation, Special eDART Forum Account Migration on 6/23/2023
- PKI Certificates: PJM Security home page
- CDW Overview: CDW Unit Task and CDW Member-Agent

CONTACT: eDART Team (edarthelp@pim.com)